RESOLUTION NO. 1989 - 138

AUTHORIZING A LICENSE TO AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF OHIO, INC. TO ENTER UPON LAND OF THE AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE A CONDUIT AND FIBER OPTIC CABLE WHICH IS PART OF ITS FIBER OPTIC COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc. is a corporation in the business of telecommunications; and

WHEREAS, AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc. needs access to Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority lands located at approximately 102nd Street and Detroit Avenues, for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and operating a cable and underground conduit, which is a vital part of its communications system; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has determined that the grant of a license to enter upon Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority lands at said location and to conduct said activities will not unreasonably interfere with this Authority's operations; and

WHEREAS, AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc. has offered to pay a license fee in the amount of Twenty-Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$2950) for said purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute a license agreement granting AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc. the privilege to enter upon Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority lands for the purpose of constructing, operating and maintaining an underground fiber optic cable and protective conduit on land owned by this Authority and known generally as County Auditor's Permanent Parcel No. 001-032-012 and located generally at 10200 Detroit Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio.

Section 2. That the fees received as consideration for said license in the amount of Twenty-Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$2950) are to be deposited into the General Fund.

Section 3. That said license agreement shall be binding upon the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the terms and conditions of the licensing agreement and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Resolution No. 1989 - 138 Page 2.

Section 4. ly upon its adoption.	That this	resolution	shall	become	effective	immediate-
Adopted: September 19	, 1989)				1
			Pı	esiden	t /	Time!

Attested:

General Manager/Secketary-Treas.